



2025:DHC:5480

\$~11 & 12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 412/2020, I.As. 11771/2020, 11772/2020, 1041/2021, 16772/2022, 18997/2022, 21764/2022, 1918/2023**

MS. NEERA MISRA ..... Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Pawanjit Singh Bindra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Asutosh Lohia, Mr. Rohit  
Saraswat Advs. Ms. Neera Misra  
Plaintiff in Person (M. 9810120000)

versus

MR. RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA ..... Defendant  
Through: Mr. Raman Kapoor, Sr. Adv. Mr.  
Kunal Sharma, Mr. Yash Punjabi,  
Advs (M. 8604829513)

12

AND

+

**CS(OS) 591/2021, I.As. 14865/2021 & 435/2023**

RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA ..... Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Raman Kapoor, Sr. Adv. Mr.  
Kunal Sharma, Mr. Yash Punjabi,  
Advs. (M. 8604829513)

versus

NEERA MISRA AND ANR ..... Defendants  
Through: Mr. Pawanjit Singh Bindra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Asutosh Lohia, Mr. Rohit  
Saraswat Advs. Ms. Neera Misra  
Plaintiff in Person for D-1 & 2.

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**ORDER**  
% **08.01.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff in *CS(OS) 412/2020* submits that he has



2025:DHC:5480

moved an application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC. Let the said application be numbered and come on record. Let an advance copy be served.

3. Issue notice. Let a reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereafter.

4. In the meantime, the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre. Mr. Sudhanshu Batra, Id. Senior Advocate is appointed as the mediator in this matter. Considering the age of the parties, Id. Mediator is requested to conduct mediation proceedings in an expeditious manner.

5. List before the Mediation Centre on 29th January, 2024 at 3:00 pm.

6. List before the Joint Registrar on 23rd February, 2024.

7. List before the Court 27th March, 2024.

8. Interim orders to continue.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**JANURARY 08, 2024/dk/bh**