



2025:DHC:5480

\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 412/2020

MS. NEERA MISRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kawaljeet Kaur, Adv.

versus

MR. RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv. (through
VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.05.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 11772/2020 (by plaintiff for exemption)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA was already disposed off vide order dated 29.04.2022 passed by the Hon'ble Court. Registry to take note of the same.

I.A. No. 16772/2022 (by defendant seeking condonation of delay of 112 days in filing WS);

I.A. No. 18997/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 2A of CPC);

I.A. No. 21764/2022 (by plaintiff u/O VIII Rule 10 CPC for pronouncement of judgement)

2. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete, as recorded in order dated 24.03.2023.

I.A. No. 6952/2024 (by plaintiff u/O VI Rule 17 CPC)

3. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA was filed by the defendant. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder to the said reply.



2025:DHC:5480

4. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are complete.
5. Ld. Counsel for parties appearing today submit that the proposed amendment are not formal in nature. They further submit that the captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.

I.A. No. 1041/2021 (by plaintiff u/O I Rule 10 CPC to implead 'Draupadi Dream Trust' as plaintiff no.2);

6. Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was already filed on behalf of the defendant.
7. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed on behalf of plaintiff. Time sought. The same be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

I.A. No. 1918/2023 (by defendant u/O VII Rule 11 CPC)

8. Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was already filed on behalf of the plaintiff. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed by the defendant. The same be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.

I.A. No. 11771/2020 (by plaintiff for stay);

9. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the defendant. The same be filed within four weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 412/2020

10. It is submitted that matter and IAs are coming up for hearing before Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2024.
11. It is further submitted that an application for amendment of plaint is pending for consideration.



12. At joint request, re-notify the present matter for further proceedings on **23rd July, 2024**.

2025:DHC:5480

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 15, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any