



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 412/2020, I.A. 20598/2025

MS. NEERA MISRA .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Asutosh Lohia, Ms. Rishika Jain, Mr.  
Mohd. Atif Abdullah Khan, Advs.

versus

MR. RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu A. Walia, Mr. Aryan Malik,  
Mr. Kamakshraj Singh, Advs.  
Mr. Paramjeet Benip0al, Adv. (Through VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**30.10.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 20598/2025 (u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant)**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to file Reply to the present application and also to file appropriate application to the effect that Amended Written Statement filed by the defendant cannot be taken on record since the same is having the submissions beyond the amendment sought by the plaintiff in the amended plaint.

Heard. Let Reply be filed to the present application with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 29.01.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 30, 2025/sm**