



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 412/2020, I.A. 20598/2025, I.A. 21764/2022, I.A. 16772/2022  
MS. NEERA MISRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Princy Sharma, Adv.

versus

MR. RAKESH CHANDRA MISRA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu A. Walia, Mr. Aryan Malkik,  
Mr. Kamakshraj Singh, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**29.01.2026**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 20598/2025 (u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant)**

No Reply to the present application has been filed by the plaintiff despite opportunity. Today again Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment, however, the same is vehemently opposed by Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Heard. Record perused. There is only 8 days delay in filing the Amended Written Statement to the Amended plaint on behalf of the defendant. In the interest of justice, the delay in filing the Amended Written Statement is hereby condoned. The application is allowed and Amended Written Statement is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry. **I.A. stands disposed off.**



**I.A. 21764/2022 (u/O VIII Rule 10 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

No Rejoinder to the present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff since long. **The right to file the Rejoinder on behalf of the plaintiff is hereby closed. Pleadings qua this application stand completed.**

**I.A. 16772/2022 (u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant)**

In view of allowing of I.A. 20598/2025, the present application stands infructuous. **The same is accordingly disposed off having become infructuous.**

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 13.03.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 29, 2026/sm**